






















































1 

Exhibit A  

FIRST AMENDMENT TO 
CONSERVATION EASEMENT AGREEMENT 

This First Amendment to Conservation Easement Agreement (this “Amendment”) is 
made to be effective on the last date of signature below (the “Effective Date”), by and between 
MBJ Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (“MBJ”), the City of New Albany, 
Ohio, an Ohio municipal corporation (the “City”), and Montauk Innovations LLC, a Delaware 
limited liability company (“Montauk”). 

Prior Instrument  
Reference:  Instrument No. 201811270025107,  

Recorder’s Office, Licking County, Ohio 

RECITALS: 

WHEREAS, MBJ and the City are the original parties to that certain Conservation 
Easement Agreement dated as of November 26, 2018, which is of record with the Office of the 
Recorder of Licking County, Ohio (the “Recorder’s Office”) as Instrument Number 
201811270025107 (the “Conservation Easement Agreement”);  

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Limited Warranty Deed filed of record with the 
Recorder’s Office as Instrument Number 201812130026436, MBJ conveyed to Montauk a 
portion of the real property that is burdened by the Conservation Easement Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, MBJ, the City and Montauk desire to amend the Conservation Easement 
Agreement as provided in this Amendment in order to allow for the construction, installation, 
operation, maintenance, repair, removal, and replacement of underground utility transmission, 
distribution, and communication lines within limited and defined portions of the real property 
that is burdened by the Conservation Easement Agreement. 

Exhibit A - O-10-2020



2 
 

 NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and covenants detailed in the 
Conservation Easement Agreement and as described below, the sufficiency of which is hereby 
acknowledged, MBJ, the City and Montauk agree as follows:  
 

AGREEMENT: 
 

1. Defined Terms.  All capitalized terms which are used but not defined herein shall 
have the meanings given to them in the Conservation Easement Agreement. 

 
2. Correction of Subsection Lettering.  MBJ, the City and Montauk acknowledge 

that Section 6 of the Conservation Easement Agreement mistakenly contains two subsections 
labeled as subsection 6.c.  The second such subsection (entitled “Use of Property”) is hereby 
revised to be labeled and referred to as subsection 6.d. 

 
3. Additional Permitted Uses.  MBJ, the City and Montauk hereby agree that the 

following provisions shall be added as subsections 6.e and 6.f of the Conservation Easement 
Agreement: 

 
e. Underground Utilities:  MBJ and Montauk are permitted to grant easements in 
favor of private and/or public utility service providers within that certain Easement Area 
described in the Utility Easement by and between MBJ and the City dated as of 
November 13, 2017 and filed of record with the Recorder’s Office as Instrument Number 
201711220025873, as amended by the First Amendment to Utility Easement by and 
between MBJ and the City dated as of November 26, 2018 and filed of record with the 
Recorder’s Office as Instrument Number 201811270025104, for the purposes of 
constructing, installing, operating, maintaining, repairing and replacing underground 
utility lines, including, but not limited to, water, sanitary sewer, electric, gas, fiber optics, 
telephone, cable and/or other communication lines.   
 
f. Underground Electric:  MBJ and Montauk are permitted to grant an electric 
easement(s) in favor of an electric service provider under that portion of the Conservation 
Easement Area extending westward for a width not to exceed 100 feet from the eastern 
boundary line of the Conservation Easement Area and extending to and through the 
northern and southern boundary lines of the Conservation Easement Area (said portion of 
the Conservation Easement Area is referred to herein as the “Electric Easement Area” 
and is more particularly described and depicted on Exhibit A attached hereto and made a 
part hereof).  Any such electric easement(s) shall be granted subject to all of the 
following:   
 

i.  The grantee of such electric easement(s) shall be permitted to install, 
operate, maintain, repair, remove, and replace underground electric transmission, 
distribution, and communication lines and associated underground appurtenant 
equipment and fixtures  (together, the “Permitted Electric Improvements”) within 
the Electric Easement Area but shall be prohibited from installing and operating 



3 
 

any overhead electric lines or aboveground associated appurtenant equipment, 
fixtures or any surface structures whatsoever within the Electric Easement Area;  
 
ii.  The Permitted Electric Improvements shall be installed only by boring 
underground in a manner that does not disturb any delineated wetlands or 
associated buffer areas, and any future installation, removal, operation, 
maintenance, repair, or replacement of the Permitted Electric Improvements shall 
be subject to all of the items set forth in this Section 3, except as otherwise may 
be permitted pursuant to the terms of the Conservation Easement Agreement; 
  
iii.  Any disturbance to the surface of the ground within the Conservation 
Easement Area shall be promptly restored to reasonably the same condition 
existing prior to such disturbance; 
 
iv.  No electric transmission, distribution, or communication lines, appurtenant 
equipment, fixtures, or any structures whatsoever shall be permitted to be 
installed or operated upon the surface of the ground within the Electric Easement 
Area or the Conservation Easement Area; and 

 
v.  No equipment or materials shall otherwise be permitted upon the surface 
of the ground of the Electric Easement Area or of the Conservation Easement 
Area. 

 
4. No Other Amendments.  Except as expressly provided in this Amendment, no 

other provisions of the Conservation Easement Agreement are being amended hereby. 
 

[Remainder of page left blank intentionally.  Signature pages follow.]  



4 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, MBJ has caused this Amendment to be executed as of the 
date set forth below.  
 

MBJ: 
 
      MBJ HOLDINGS, LLC, 
      a Delaware limited liability company 
 
 
      By: _______________________________ 
 
      Print Name: ________________________ 
 
      Title: _____________________________ 
 
      Date: _____________________________ 
       
              
 
STATE OF OHIO  
COUNTY OF FRANKLIN, ss.  
 
 The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on this ___ day of 
_______________, 2020, by ____________________________________________________, 
the __________________________ of MBJ Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability 
company, on behalf of the limited liability company.  No oath or affirmation was administered to 
the signer with regard to the notarial act. 
 

 
      

        
  Notary Public 

        
       My Commission Expires:     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



5 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City has caused this Amendment to be executed as of the 
date set forth below.  

 
THE CITY: 
 
CITY OF NEW ALBANY, OHIO, 
an Ohio municipal corporation 
 
 

      By:        
 
      Print Name:       
 
      Its:        
 
      Date:        
 
 

Approved as to Form: 
 

________________________________ 
Mitchell Banchefsky, City Law Director 

 
STATE OF OHIO  
COUNTY OF FRANKLIN, ss.  
 
 The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on this ___ day of 
_______________, 2020, by _____________________________________________________, 
the __________________________ of the City of New Albany, Ohio, an Ohio municipal 
corporation, on behalf of the municipal corporation.  No oath or affirmation was administered to 
the signer with regard to the notarial act. 

 
 

       
  Notary Public 

        
       My Commission Expires:     

 
 
 
 
 
 

 



6 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Montauk has caused this Amendment to be executed as of the 
date set forth below.  
 

MONTAUK: 
 
      MONTAUK INNOVATIONS LLC, 
      a Delaware limited liability company 
 
 
      By: _______________________________ 
 
      Print Name: ________________________ 
 
      Title: _____________________________ 
 
      Date: _____________________________ 
       
              
 
STATE OF ____________  
COUNTY OF __________, ss.  
 
 The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on this ___ day of 
_______________, 2020, by ____________________________________________________, 
the __________________________ of Montauk Innovations LLC, a Delaware limited liability 
company, on behalf of the limited liability company.  No oath or affirmation was administered to 
the signer with regard to the notarial act. 
 

 
      

        
  Notary Public 

        
       My Commission Expires:     
 
 
 
 
Instrument prepared by:  
MBJ Holdings, LLC 
8000 Walton Parkway, Suite 120 
New Albany, Ohio 43054  
(614) 939-8000 

 



7 
 

EXHIBIT A – Description and Depiction of Electric Easement Area 
 

 
 



8 
 

 


